Subsequent to the period end, in order to provide an opportunity of exit to the members of the 
Company and to enhance the book value of the Company’s shares, the Board of Directors, in its 
meeting held on October 16, 2025, recommended approval from the Members of the Company 
to purchase/buy-back of up to 185,000,000 (one hundred eighty five million)  ordinary shares, 
comprising of 49.72% of the total outstanding shares,  having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
ten) each. The Board has recommended this buy-back to be executed at the prevailing 
spot/current market price during the purchase period.